Edito

rs’ Guide to AgreeDB and Agreements Transmittal Form

Definitions:

Index:

Adgreements: Referencing contracts, agreements, and grant awards; treated in the same
manner, but strictly referenced as Agreements to avoid confusion.

Generating Department: Department that is initiating an agreement.

Adgreement Owner: Person within the generating department that is responsible for the
agreement through its lifespan and completion of agreement tasks (regardless of the
task assignee).

Supplementary Documents: Amendments/Addendums, Task Orders, Change Orders
within the AgreeDB system.

Task Assignee: Potentially different than Agreement Owner. Task Assignee (when not
an agreement owner) is delegated to complete the outstanding and assigned task
related to the agreement or supplementary document. Agreement Owner and assignee
must be from the same generating department.

Navigating AgreeDB Page 2
o AgreeDB Homepage Page 2
o Agreements Tab Page 2
o Contacts Tab Page 4
o Create New Agreement Page 5
o Agreement Landing Page Page 7
o Supplementary Documents Page 7
o Tasks Page 10
Agreements Transmittal Transfer to AgreeDB Page 13
o Type of Document Page 13
o Basic Agreement Information on Transmittal Page 17
o Supp. Docs, Extension of Agreement and Tasks Page 29
AgreeDB Reports Page 40
AgreeDB Outlook Notifications Page 40
AgreeDB Calendar Page 42

1|Page



Navigating AgreeDB:

AgreeDB Homepage:

AgreeDB  Home Agreements Contacts Search for agreement...

Create New Agreement

Upcoming Agreement Expirations

190001 - Road Realignment (Test), GRANITE CONSTRUCTION CO 07/01/20 v
200001 - Parks & Recreation Landscaping (Test), A1 JANITORIAL SUPPLY 07/02/20 W
200002 - Specific Terms Agreement (Test), LACEY GASTELLUM 08/04/20 W

e Navigation Bar at the Top:
o Home Tab: Links back to the Homepage
o Agreements Tab: Links to a more advanced Search and Filter feature
o Contacts Tab: A quick look for Vendor contact information when entered into the
agreement details.
o Search Bar: A quick search for agreements based on basic agreement
information (does not find supplementary documents)
e Upcoming Agreement Expirations:
o This feature lists the top 10 agreements with upcoming expiration dates based on
the most immediate deadline.
o Create New Agreement Button:
o This generates a new agreement and landing page for it.

Agreements Tab:
e Search and Filter: Finds agreements and supplementary documents based on
information selected.

AgreeDB Home Agreements Contacts Search for agreement...

Filter & Search

Agreement Type Department Vendor Type Vendor

--- SELECT --- v -- SELECT -- v - SELECT --- v Enter Vendor Name / Number
Project Start Date End Date Status Fiscal Year

Enter Project Name / Number mm/dd/yyy mm/dd/yyy - SELECT --- v --- SELECT --- v
Results (0)

There are no results to display.

2|Page



e Example of Search:
o Select filter and click on the option (click on option even if it is an autofill and it is
the only option available).

Filter & Search

Agreement Type Department Vendor Type Vendor

- SELECT --- v -- SELECT - v - SELECT —- v Enter Vendor Name / Number
Project AIRPORT OPERATIONS - 9200 Status Fiscal Year

Enter Project Name / Number BUILDING SAFETY - 2200 --- SELECT --- v --- SELECT --- v

CIP ENGINEERING DIVISION - 4300
COMMUNITY & NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES - 6100
ECONOMIC & TOURISM DEVELOPMENT - 1800

w
0}

arch

Results (0) ENGINEERING - 2400
FINANCE - 1500

There are no results to display. HUMAN RESOURCES - 1400
LEGAL - 1600

MAGISTRATE COURT - 3200

MAYOR COUNCIL - 1100

NON-DEPARTMENTAL - 0000

PARKS & RECREATION - 5100

PLANNING - 2300

POLICE - 3100

PUBLIC WORKS - 4100

RECORDS CENTER - 2100

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES - 1700

TOWN CLERK - 1300 >

o Once selected then press search and all the relevant agreements and
supplementary documents will be available (pictured below).
= From this list you can click on the individual agreements or
supplementary documents themselves, edit them, or delete them.

Filter & Search

Agreement Type Department Vendor Type Vendor

--- SELECT --- v AIRPORT OPERATIONS - 9200 ~ --- SELECT --- v Enter Vendor Name / Number
Project Start Date End Date Status. Fiscal Year

Enter Project Name / Number mm/dd/yyy mm/dd/yyy --- SELECT --- M - SELECT --- M
Results (7)
Title End Date

190002 - Test Agreement for Testing Reasons, TESTOUT CORPORATION 09/11/19 Edit | Delete
190002.001 - Test Agreement Amendment, TOWN OF MARANA 06/12/21 Edit | Delete
190002.002 - Test Agreement Amendment #2, TOWN OF MARANA 06/12/21 Edit | Delete
200002 - Specific Terms Agreement (Test), LACEY GASTELLUM 08/04/20 Edit | Delete
200002.001 - amendment test, LACEY GASTELLUM Unknown Edit | Delete
200002.002 - test task order, LACEY GASTELLUM Unknown Edit | Delete
200002.003 - Change Order , LACEY GASTELLUM Unknown Edit | Delete

3|Page



Contacts Tab:
e Search for vendor contact information by name.
o When vendor information is submitted on the agreements landing page that
information will automatically transfer to this section.
o Once filling in the person’s name associated with the vendor a dropdown list will
appear, click on the name you were searching for and it will populate their first
name, last name, phone number, fax, and email.

AgreeDB  Home Agreements Contacts Search fi

AgreeDB Home Agreements Contacts

Contact Details: Joe Test

First Name Joe
Search for Contact
Last Name Test
i—d Phone 123-123-1234
Joe Test Fax 123-321-3211
Email jtest@company.com
John Doe
Edit | Delete

e Add a vendor contact.
o Click on the “Create New

Contact” button to add on the
Create New Contact very right hand side below
the search bar.

Add Contact o Within the “Create New
Contact” page there will be
extra information. Please
disregard: department, town
employee, and status.

o Click on create once you
have completed this section.

Trsz Norme:

4|Page



Create New Agreement:
e This button will create new agreements, this section is not for adding supplementary
documents (amendments, addendums, change order, or task order).

AgreeDB  Home Agreements Contacts

Create New Agreement

Upcoming Agreement Expirations

200001 - Parks & Recreation Landscaping (Test), A1 JANITORIAL SUPPLY 07/02/20 v
200002 - Specific Terms Agreement (Test), PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 08/04/20 W
190003 - JOC for Water Production Facilities, BORDERLAND CONSTRUCTION CO INC 12/31/20 w

o There are five sections within the “New Agreement” editing page, all information needing
to be entered must come from the Agreements Transmittal Form that generating
agreements will fill out.

General Info
Title Agreement Type Archive?
005 - General Services v
Description
/,

Agreement Owner (Employee)

Enter Employee Name
Munis
Department Munis Project Vendor

-- SELECT -- v Enter Project Name / Number Enter Vendor Name / Number
FY End Outside Agency # Status Resolution # Vendor / Ext Contact Add New

Active v Enter existing contact

Effective Dates

Start Date End Date
mm/dd/yyyy mm/dd/yyyy
Notes

2

o General Information
= Title (assigned by the generating department)
= Agreement Type (dropdown menu)

5|Page



6|Page

O

e Agreement Type “005-General Services” will automatically
populate when creating a new agreement.
Archive
¢ On the Agreements Transmittal this can be found at the calendar
and/or fiscal year section (please see section “Agreements
Transmittal Transfer to AgreeDB” for more details)
e The “Archive” box within AgreeDB should be checked for any
agreements older than 2019.
o Itis important to archive older documents otherwise it will
cause permanent issues for future agreements with the
AgreeDB numbering sequence (see “Agreement Landing
Page” in this section of this document for more details).
Description should include the outside agency information when it is not
available within Munis.

Agreement Owner

Munis

Once the name is being typed an autofill should pop-up with the Marana
employee’s full name. Click on the name once found.

Department (this is a dropdown menu)
Munis Project (this is an autofill section that can be searched by project
name or number).
Vendor (this is an autofill section that can be searched by vendor name or
number)
FY End (a two digit option for the fiscal year of the agreement).
Outside Agency # (a reference to the agreement number given by an
outside agency)
Status (for information regarding if an agreement is active, inactive, or
destroyed- disregard for now).
Resolution # (the linking resolution number)
Vendor/External Contact (the primary point of contact’s information for a
vendor or external contract)

e Click “Add New to enter first name, last name, phone, fax, and

email

Effective Dates

mm/dd/yyyy

Qctaber, 2019 +

Start and End Date
e Once selected this section can be typed in, arrowed in (first red
box and on the left), or selected by calendar (second box and to
the right).

End Date

5 -

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

2 3 4 8
e [w0] 1 12

6 7 8

1314 15 18 17 18 18 4
20 21 2 23
7 28 20

24 25 %6

P Cancel NaEEE

Notes

This section includes information departments provide such as extension
information or other details provided.



¢ Hit “Create” once all relevant information is completed.

Agreement Landing Page:
¢ Once an agreement has been created it will direct the user to that agreement’s landing
page.
e On this landing page is a new section that was not entered on the previous page,
“‘Marana’s Agreement #”.
o This is an auto-generated number that is also referenced as an internal
agreement number (YYNNN)
= The Year (YY) is the creation date that the agreement was entered into
the agreement system. The second set of numbers (NNNN) is an
automated counter and is generated every time a new agreement is
created.
¢ In some instances, the year will show as “99” which is to signify an
agreement or supplementary document prior to 2019. This is
determined by the “Archive” box.

Agreement Details Edit | Delete

General Info

C for Water Production Facilities

Cooperative (Linking) Agreement #181807

Agreement Owner (Employee)
Andrea Sirois (asirois@maranaaz.gov)

Department
TOWN MANAGER - 1200

Munis Project
WATER RECLAIMATION FACILITY STUDY - WR002

Munis Vendor

Marana's Agreement # Outside Agency # Status Resolution # Vendor / Ext Contact

190003 #81807 Active Clint Elder

Effective Dates

Notes

as needed services

Tasks

There are no tasks assigned to this agreement.

Supplementary Documents:
e This section will only populate after an agreement has been created.
o Supplementary Documents include Addendums, Amendments, Change Orders,
and Task Orders.
o To add a supplementary document click on “edit” at the top right corner across
from “Agreement Details”.

7|Page



Agreement Details

General Info

|OC for Water Production Facilities

[0
[0}

Cooperative (Linking) Agreement #181807

Agreement Owner (Employee)
Andrea Sirois (asirols@maranaaz.gov)

Department

TOWN MANAGER - 1200

Munis Praiect

o Scroll to the bottom and click on “Add Supplementary” within the editing page.

Department

TOWN MANAGER - 1200

FY End Outside Agency #

19 #81807

vendor / Ext Contact

Clint Elder

Effective Dates

Start Date

06/10/2019

Notes

as needed services

Supplemental Documents Add New

Tasks Add New

Task Asignee

Munis Project vendor

WATER RECLAIMATION FACILITY STUDY BORDERLAND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

Status Resolution #
Active v
Add New Agreement Owner (Employee)

Andrea Sirols

End Date

12/31/2020

Due Done?

o Click on the Supplementary Type that you are entering.

8|Page

Edit jDelete



Add Supplement

Supplement Type

Amendment v

Amendment
Addendum
Task Order
Change Order

o There are some sections within the “New Supplement” landing page that will
auto-populate:
= Agreement Type
= Agreement Owner (Employee)
*  Munis Information.

New Supplement

General Info
Title Agreement Type Archive?
005 - General Services v o
Description
e
Agreement Owner (Employee)
Andrea Sirois
Munis
Department Munis Project Vendor
TOWN MANAGER - 1200 v WATER RECLAIMATION FACILITY STUDY BORDERLAND CONSTRUCTION CO INC
FY End Outside Agency # Status Resolution # Vendor / Ext Contact Add New
19 #81807 Active v Clint Elder

Effective Dates

Start Date End Date
mm/dd/yyyy mm/dd/yyyy
Notes

s

9|Page



o After entering other information hit “create” and it will become a linking document
to the agreement.

Effective Dates

Motes

Supplemental Documents

2( 1 - amendment test Addendum note for test amendment
2 02 - test task order Task Order
2 03 - Change Order Change Order This change arder text

Tasks:
e This section will only populate after an agreement has been created. It will state “There
are no tasks assigned to this agreement.”

JOC for Water Production Facilities
Cooperative (Linking) Agreement #181807
Agreement Owner (Employee)

Andrea Sirois (asirois@maranaaz.gov)

Department
TOWN MAMAGER - 1200

Munis Project
WATER RECLAIMATION FACILITY STUDY - WR002

Munis Vendor

BORDERLAND COMNSTRUCTIOM CO INC - 1796 - CONTRACTOR
Marana's Agreement # Outside Agency # Status Resolution # Vendor / Ext Contact
190003 #81807 Active Clint Elder

Effective Dates

06/10/19-12/31/20

Notes

as needed services

Tasks

There are no tasks assigned to this agreement.

o To add a task click on “edit” at the top right corner across “Agreement Details”.

10| Page



Agreement Details Edit fDelete

General Info

JOC for Water Production Facilities

Cooperative (Linking) Agreement #181807

Agreement Owner (Employee)
Andrea Sirois (asirois@maranaaz.gov)

Department
TOWN MANAGER - 1200

Munis Praieet

o Once the new page has been opened the “Update Agreement” page then scroll

down to the very bottom there is a “Task” section with blank categories (Task,
Assignee, Due, Done?)
= Click on “Add New” for tasks to enter a new one.

General Info

Title Agreement Type
JOC for Water Production Facilities 005 - General Services
Description

Cooperative (Linking) Agreement #181807

Department Munis Project Vendor

TOWN MANAGER - 1200 v WATER RECLAIMATION FACILITY STUDY BORDERLAND CONSTRUCTION CO INC
FY End Outside Agency # Status Resoluticn #

19 #81807 ctive v
Vendor / Ext Contact Add New Agreement Owner (Employee)

Clint Elder Andrea 5irois

Effective Dates

Start Date End Date
06/10/2019 12/31/2020
Notes

as needed services

Supplemental Documents Add New

Tasks Add New

Task Asignee Due Done?

Cance Save

e An “Add Task” window will appear.

11| Page




Add Task

Task Type

— SELECT —

Description

Due Date
mm/dd/yyyy
Netifications (Days)
030 060 090 0120

MNotes

Add Task

e A dropdown menu will be available for Task Types.

o Task Types will open first with the options of general compliance, agreement
payment terms, notice to proceed, bond updates, certificate of insurance, or
agreement renewal.

o Description section

= This may remain a blank field in most cases.

o Due date that is required or a task and notification feature will not function
properly.

o Notification frequency in 30, 60, 90, 120 day increments

= If not declared then select all.
= Up to 5 notifications can be sent including the 4 notification options and
the deadline notification.

o Notes

= For details supplied in the Agreements Transmittal Form

Agreements Transmittal Transfer to AgreeDB

Type of Document:

e The “Type of Document” within the Agreements Transmittal Form indicates which
type of document that is being entered into the system: Cooperative (Linking)
Agreement with Linking #, Marana Original Document, or Supplementary
Document (Amendment, Addendum, Task Order, Change Order).

12| Page



(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

MARANA

AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

GContract Owner is responsible forfiling out its formto its entirety with allrelevantinformation. Thisform isfor every agreement and everychangeto an

agreement.

1. Basic Agreement Information

Agreement Title
IV Below)

Fiscal Year

Calendar Year

TOM Generating
Department

Staff Name

Deparment lo.

Department

Vendor/Outside Agency
Information

MUNIS Vendor #

Name of Organization

Vendor/Outside Agency
Contact Information

Mame of Contact

Fhone Mumber

Agreement Start Date

Email

Expiration of Agreement

Munis ProjectName

Munis Project Number

Vendor/Outside Agency
ProjectNo.

O Linking#:

0 Marana Original Agreement

O Extension of Agreement
O Extension Mo
ONo.__of

Type of Document Extension of Agreement

O Cooperative (Linking) Agreement

0 Amendment/Addendum ~
O Task Order

0 Change Order #

is in Agre=DB)

" {when parent

Type of Agreement: (Only Select 1- See [V Below)

O 010 ProfessionalTech
0 030 Lease Agreement
0 050 Other

0 020 Construction/ C.LP.
040 DevelopmentRelated |

0 005 General Services
0 025 GovernmentRelated

O 015 Supplies/Equipment
0 035 Property Related |

0 045 Ulilities/\Water

Cooperative (Linking) Agreement and Linking #
o This will be found by “Creating an Agreement on the Homepage”

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

AgreeDB

Home ements

Create New Agreement

Upcoming Agreement Expirations

200001 - Parks & Recreation Landscaping (Test). A1 JANITORIAL SUPPLY 07/02/20 W
200002 - Specific Terms Agreement (Test), PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 08/04/20
190003 - JOC for Water Production Facilities, BORDERLAND CONSTRUCTION CQ INC 12131720

o Linking # is referencing the outside agency’s agreement # to the
document itself.

Both “Cooperative (Linking) Agreement” with the agency name and

“Linking #” will go into the description section of the agreement.

13| Page



(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM) (AGREEDB)

New Agreemen[
Ganeral Info
MARANA rite e secive
AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM ot et oo
Contradt O filling outits formto. This form is for every y an 005 - General Services
agreement
1. Basic i Descrigrion

Agreement Title

(See IV Below)

Fiscal Year

TOM Generating SHaft Name

Department
Vendor/Outside Agency  [IIVIISNEILIED
Information

\

Agresmert Gwner (Employee)

Vendor/Outside Agency [ENELCIICIEL
Contact Information

Murss Project Verdae

Agreement Start Date

Munis ProjectName

Seans [ Verdor | Exe Contasr .
Vendor/Outside Agency
Project No.

Effective Date:
0 Extension of Agreement Seare Dve
O ExtensionNo.___
ONo.__of ___ iy
O Task Order Notes

 Change Order

- AgreeDB #
(rhen parent Sreemant  n AgresDE)

Type of Agreement: (Only Select1- See IV Below)

0 005 General Senvices 0 010 Professional/Tech 0 0155upplies/Equipment | 0 020 Construction. C.LP.
0025 Relaled | 0 030LeaseAgreement | T 035Froperty Related [ D 040D Related | Cancel
0 045 Utiies/Water [ 050 Other |

e Marana Original Agreement
o This is to indicate that this is a “non-linking” agreement.
o This will be found by “Creating an Agreement on the Homepage”
» This will take you to the editing page for “Create New Agreement”

AgreeDB  Home Agreements Contacts Search for agreement...

Agreement

Upcoming Agreement Expirations

200001 - Parks & Recreation Landscaping (Test), A1 JANITORIAL SUPPLY 07/02/20
200002 - Specific Terms Agreement (Test), PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 08/04/20 w
190003 - JOC for Water Production Facilities, BORDERLAND CONSTRUCTION CO INC 12/31/20

(AGREEDB)

New Agreement
General Info
[ ——
et
e, Rekins Verder G

native

cance!

14 |Page



e Supplementary Document and AgreeDB#

o Supplementary documents include Amendments, Addendums, Task
Orders, or Change Orders.

o The procedure has been identified (as of 10/18/2019) that if a
supplementary document is received by Finance Department or Town
Clerk’s Office then there will be an effort to track down the original
agreement.

= Agreements are considered the “parent” and supplementary
documents are considered “child” which means that a
supplementary agreement cannot be entered without the original
agreement or “parent” document.
e AgreeDB # on the transmittal form is to easily track down the
original document when it exists in the system.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

MARANA
AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

Contract Owner is responsible forfilling out its formto its entirety with all relevant information. This form isfor every agreement and everychangeto an
agreement.

I. Basic Agreement Information
Agreement Title

[ See IV Below)

Fiscal Year Calendar Year

TOM Generating Staff Mame Depardment Mo. Department
Department
Vendor/Outside Agency NRIENELEGE Name of Organization
Information

VCLGLTe T ETGEWAGEY Wl Name of Contact Phone Mumber Email

Contact Information

Agreement Start Date Expiration of Agreement

Munis ProjectName Munis Project Number

Vendor/Outside Agency
Project No.

Type of Document Extension of Agreement

O Cooperative (Linking) Agreement O Extension of Agreement
O Linking #: O ExtensionMo.__

IMarana Qriginal A O Mo of

[m]
0 Task Order
o0 Change Order r

- ({when parent agreement is in AgresDEB)

Type of Agreement: (Only Select 1- See IV Below)

O 005 General Services O 010 Professional/Tech O 015 Supplies/Equipment O 020 Construction ! C.ILP.
O 025 Government Related 0 030 Lease Agreement O 035 Property Related | O 040 DevelopmentRelated |
0 045 Utilities/\Water 0 050 Other

o Once an agreement has been “created” then a supplementary document
can be added in agreeDB by clicking “edit” from the agreement’s landing
page. Once there it will be at the bottom of the page and you can click
“edit”.

15| Page



Department Munis Project Vendor

TOWN MANAGER - 1200 v WATER RECLAIMATION FACILITY STUDY BORDERLAND CONSTRUCTION CO INC
FY End Quitside Agency # Status Resolution #

19 #81807 Active v
Vendor / Ext Contact Add New Agreement Owner (Employee)

Clint Elder Andrea Sirois

Effective Dates

Start Date End Date
06/10/2019 12/31/2020
Notes

as needed services

Supplemental Documents Add New

Tasks Add New

Task Asignee Due Done?

[jaq:%

Basic Agreement Information on Transmittal:

e The “Basic Agreement Information” within the Agreements Transmittal Form
includes: agreement title (different than agreement name), agreement fiscal
and/or calendar year, generating department information and agreement owner,
vendor information and point of contact, agreement start and end dates, munis
information and an vendor/outside agency project number if they have a different
number they reference at their agency.

o Not all information will be able to be filled out for every agreement, but
required information:
= Agreement Title
= TOM Generating Department
= Type of Agreement

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

16 |Page



MARANA
AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

[Sontract Owner is responsible forfiling out its formto its entirety with all relevant information. This form is for every agreement and every changeto an
agreement.

1. Basic Agreement Information
Agreement Title

(See IV Below)

Fiscal Year Calendar Year

TOM Generating Staff Mame Series# Department
Department
VLG GTe N eIGENGNET Tl MUNIS Vendor # Mame of Organization
Information

Vendor/Outside Agency [REMCLIE*TLER Fhone Mumber
Contact Information

Email

Agreement Start Date Expiration of Agreement

Munis Project Name Munis Project Number

Vendor/Qutside Agency
ProjectNo.

Type of Document Extension of Agreement
O Cooperative (Linking) Agreement O Extension of Agreement
O Linking #: O Extension No.____

O Marana Original Agreement O Mo.___ of
0 Amendment/Addendum —

0 Task Order jlr
0 Change Order _ AgreeDB #

Type of Agreement: (Only Select 1- See [V Below)

0 005 General Services 0 010 ProfessionaliTech 0 015 Supplies/Equipment 0 020 Construction/ C.1L.P.
0 025 Government Related 0 030 Lease Agreement 0 035 Property Related | T D40 DevelopmentRelated |
0 045 Utilities/\Water 0 055 Other

e Agreement Title
o Generating Department determines this section.
= Must be 100 words or less.
= Should not repeat any other information within the Agreements
Transmittal Form

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

17 |Page



MARANA
AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

[Fontract Owner is res ponsible forfilling outits formto its entirety with all relevant information. This form is for every agreement and every changeto an
agreement.

Series# Deparment

TOM Generatin | Staff Name
Department
Vendor/Outside Agency [EVNENGENE MName of Organization
Information

Vendor/Outside Agency [RENEEECIEE Phone Number Email
Contact Inform; tion

Agreement Stai t Date

Expiration of Agreement

Munis Projecth ame Munis Project Number

Vendor/Outside Agency
ProjectNo.

Extension of Agreement
O Extension of Agreement
O ExtensionMo._____

O MNo.___ of

Type of Docun ent
O Cooperativp {Linking) Agreement
O Linking:
O Marana Orifginal Agreement
O Amendmel JAddendum’l
O Task Orde

O Change Orfler _J’_ AgreeDB #
Type of Agreen ent: (Only Select 1- See [V Below)
2 005 Generaffservices 2 010 Professional/Tech 2 015 Supplies/Equipment 2 020 Construction/ C.1.P.
2 025 Governfhent Related 2 030 Lease Agreement 2 035 Property Related | 0 040DevelopmentRelated |
0 045 Utilities gVater 0 055 Other

(AGREEDB)
New Adreement

General Info

Title Agreement Type Archive?

‘ 005 - General Services v

Description

Agreement Owner (Employee)

Enter Employee Name

Munis
Department Munis Project Vendor
- SELECT - v Enter Project Name / Numbe! Enter Vendor Name / Number
FY End Outside Agency # Status Resolution # Vendor / Ext Contact Add New
Active v Enter existing contact
Effective Dates
Start Date End Date
mmy/dd/yyyy mm/ddryyyy

Notes

Cancel NaEIS

e Agreement Dates
o Not all Transmittals may have fiscal year or calendar year; it will be most
common to see fiscal year on an agreement.
» Fiscal Year (Fiscal Year End) will be in the Munis section.
= Calendar Year can be added within the description section in those
instances.

18 |Page



(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

MARANA

AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM
Caontract Owner is respensible for filling out its form to its enfirety with all relevant information. This form is for every agreement and every change to an
agreement.

1. Basic Agreement Information

Calendar Year

10M [ 4\, eTating aft Name e Departmen
Departr ient
L EOG LT L P AT TRl MUNIS Vendor # Mame pf Organization
Informs lion

Vendor Outside Agency IRELCERSICE PhonefNumber Email
Contac Information

Expirz fion of Agreement

Agreen ent Start Date

Munis Project Number

Munis | roject Name

Vendor Dutside Agency
Project No.

(AGREEDIS)
ewW Agreement

Gefperal Info
Tl Agreement Type Archive?

005 - General Services

Desfiption
7

Agfpement Owner (Employee)

erffer Employee Name

Muhis
Degllrtment Wuris Project Vendor
VE(T" v Enter Project Name / Number Enter Vendor Name / Number
FY End Ousside Agency # Staus Resolution # Vendor / Ext Contact Add New
Active M Enter existing contact
Effective Dates
Start Date £nd Date
mm/dd iy mm/ddiyyyy

Notes

p

[€NCH Create

e TOM Generating Department
= This information is collected for purpose of determining the
agreement owner (Marana staff) and corresponding department.
= There is a resource sheet at the back of the form for a guide to the
agreement owners.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

19| Page



MARANA
AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

Contrad Ownerisresponsible forfilling outits formta its entirety with all relevant information. This form is for every agreement and every changeto an
agreement

1. Basic Agreement Information

Ag
Calendar Year
0 enerating StaffName Depardment Mo, Department I
Dep e
o 0
endor/O de Age ame of Contact Phone Number Email
0 0 o
g D piration of Ag
0 0 b
doriOutside Ag
0 0
pe of Do F 8 on of /\greeme
O Cooperative (Linking) Agreement O Extension pf Agreement
O Linking #: O ExtensionMo.,
0 Marana Original Agrs Emem O No of
2 Amendment/Addendlim 71
0 Task Order
0 Change Order . #
{wien parent agreement is in AgresDEB)

pe of Agreeme B
0 005 General Service. O 010 ProfessionaliTech 3 015 Jupplies/Equipment 0 020 Construction/ C1P.

| D 025GovernmentRelfled | C 030LeaseAgreement | o 035[roperty Related | O 040 DevelopmentRelated |

|2 045 Utilities/Water | o 050 Gther |

(AGREHDB)
New Agreefnent

General Info

Tue

Agreement Owne nployee)

Munis

Department Muniferojed

- SELECT - v
_ SELECT -
Al

Vendor | Ext Cantact

e Vendor Agency Information

o This is to identify a vendor that we are working with on the agreement.

* Munis Vendor #
e Vendors do have a money transaction with the Town of
Marana and will have a Munis vendor #.
o If a vendor number is not available follow-up with
Finance Department’s internal procedures.

= Name of Organization Section

20| Page



e This is to identify the specific vendor that we are working
with on the agreement.
= The Munis Vendor # and Name of Organization are in one fillable
format in AgreeDB, which combines these to items and both are
searchable.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

MARANA
AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

Contract Owner is res ponsible forfilling out its formto its entirety with all relevant information. This form is for every agreement and every changeto an
agreement.

1. Basic Agreement Information

Agreement Title
IV Below)
Fiscal Year Calendar Year
TOM Generating Staff Mame Depagment Nao. Department
fr—
Vendor/Qutside Agency NRIENELNES Mame of Organization
Information
VendoriQutside Agency HREMEY Rontad Phone Number? |'* [ Email
‘Lon@cuintormauon yr— —
Agreement Start Date \ piration of Agi ee
Munis Project Name \ Proje he
VendoriOutside Agency
ProjectNo.
pe of Do e e on of Agree
O Cooperative (Linking) Agreement O Extension of Agrefment
O Linking#; O Extension Mo,

0 Marana Original Agreement O MNo.___of

0 Amendment/Addendum 71

0 Task Order

0 Change Order ,Jﬁ AgreeDB #

(when parent sgrement is in DB}

ne of Agreeme B

0 005 General Services 0 010 ProfessionalTech 0 015 Supplies/Equiprient 0 020 Construction/ C.LP,

0 025 GovernmentRelated 0 030Lease Agreement \ [ O 035 Property Related | O 040DevelopmentRelated |

0 045 Utilities/\Water 0 050 Other

(AGREEDB)

General Info
Title Agreemen|Type Archive?
005 - Geheral Services M
Description
!
Agreement Owner (Employee)
Enter Employee Name
Munis
Department Munis Project Vendor
~ SELECT - v Enter Project Name / Number img|
FYEnd Outside Agency # Status Resolution # Verdor/ Exc Co PIMACOUNTY SHERIFFS DEPT - 1051
Active T Enter existin PIMACOUNTY FLEET SVS DEPT - 1058
Effective Dates PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF - 1109
srar Dace Frd Dace PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT - 1121
mm/dd/yyyy mmvdd/yyyy
CLERK OF THE PIMA COUNTY SUPERICR - 1146
Notes

PIMACOUNTY DIV OF ELECTIONS - 1136
PIMA COUNTY RECORDERS OFFICE - 1194

PIMA COUNTY TREASURER, FIRST FLOOR - 1201

e Outside Agency Information

21 |Page



o Name of Organization Section
= This is to identify an outside agency that we are working with on the
agreement.
e Outside agencies do not have a money transaction with the
Town of Marana and do not have vendor #s in the system.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

MARANA
AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

ContractOwner is responsible forfilling ot its formto its entirety with allrelevat information. Thisform isfor every agreement and every changeto an
agreement

1. Basic Agreement Information
Agreement Title

V Below)
Fiscal Year Calendar Year

Deparment Mo, Department

Mame of Organization

ﬂneNumber [ Email
— L=

LONEACT INTOrmation 4

Agreement Start Date

Munis Project Name

Vendor/Outside Agency
ProjectNo.

Extension of Agreement
O Extension of Agreement
O ExtensionMNo.____

O No.__of

Type of Document

O Cooperative (Linking) Agreement
O Linking #:

O Marana Original Agreement

0 Amendment/Addendum

O Task Order

0 Change Order

O 005 General Services O 015 Supplies/Equipment T 020 Construction/ CI.P.

0
O 025 Government Related \ 3 @50 Lease Agreement | O 035 Property Related \ O 040 DevelopmentRelated
0 045 Utilities/\Water [ 50 Other |

(AGREEDB)
New Agreeme

General Info
Title Agrezmen: Type Archive?
005 - General Services v
Description w
#

Agreement Owner (Employee)

Enter Employee Name
Munis
Department Munis Project Vendor

— SELECT - v Enter Project Name / Number Enter Vendor Name / Number
FY End Ourside Agency # Status Resolution # Vendor / Ext Contact Add New

Active v Enter existing contact

Effective Dates

Start Date End Date
mmv/ddyyyy mm/dd/yyyy
Notes

y

conce!

e Vendor Contact Information

22| Page



23 |Page

o Name of Contact, Phone Number, Email
= This is to have contact information readily available.
= You must click “Add New” in AgreeDB then it will pop up a window
with fillable details.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

MARANA
AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

Contract Owner is responsible forfilling out its formto its entiretywith all relevant information. This form is for every agreement and every changeto an
agreement.
1. Basic Agreement Information

Agreement Title
(See IV Below)

Fiscal Year Calendar Year

TOM Generating Staff Mame Depadment Mo Departtment
Department
Vendor/Outside Agency [ENTENCLGNES Mame of Organization
Information

Vendor/Outside Agency Mame of Contact Phone Mumber
Contact Information

Email

Anreement Start Date

Fxniration of Aareement

Munis Project Name \ Munis Project Number

Vendor/Outside Agency \

ProjectNo.

New Agreement

General Info

Title Agreement Type Archive?
005 - General Services

Description

Agreement Owner (Employee)

Enter Employee Name

Munis
Department Munis Project Vendor
- SELECT - v Enter Project Name / Number Enter Vendor Name / Number
FY End Outside Agency # Status Resolution # Vendor / Ext Contact Add New
Active v Enter existing contact
Effective Dates
Start Date End Date
mm/ddiyyyy mm/ddiyyyy

Notes

Y



2K

——
MARANA AZ

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

Contract Owner is responsible forfilling out its formto its entiretywith all relevant information. This form is for every agreement and every changeto an

agreement.

Fiscal Year
TOM Generating
Department

Vendor/Outside Agency
Information

Vendor/Outside Agency
Contact Information

Anreement Start Nate

Munis Project Name

Vendor/Qutside Agency
ProjectNo.

I. Basic Agreement Information

ApreeDB Assigned No:
AgendaCuick ftem No.

Finance 5taff Initial:
Rec'd DatefStaff Initial

Staff Mame

Department o,

Department

MUNIS Vendor #

Mame of Organization

Mame of Contact Fhone Mumber Email
A
A Z
|
P v
(AGREEDB)
Add Cojjtact
First Name
Last Name

Fhone

Fax

Ernail

Add Contact

o Agreement Start Date and Expiration Date

Within the Agreements Transmittal form the effective dates are
called “Agreement Start Date” and “Expiration of Agreement.”
Within AgreeDB there is a section called “Effective Dates” with a

“start date” and “end date”
(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

24 |Page



MARANA
AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

Contract Owneris responsible farfilling out its farmto its entiretywith all relevant information. Thisfarm is for every agreement and every changeto an
agreement.

1. Basic Agreement Information

Agreement Title
[ See IV Below)

Fiscal Year Calendar Year

TOM Generating Staff Mame Depadment Ma. Department
Department
VELLLe cTHEW N E T MUNIS Vendor # Mame of Organization
Information

Vendor/Outside Agency Mame of Contact
Contact Information

Phone Number Email

T T L P TTe PO UL PR

Vendor/Qutside Agency
Projecttlo.
General Info
Title Agreement Type Archive?
005 - General Services v
Description
A
Agreemenf Owner (Employee)
Enter Emplfyee Name
Munis
Department Munis Project Vendor
- SELECT - v Enter Project Name / Number Enter Vendor Name / Number
FY End Qutside Agency # Status Resolution # Vendor / Ext Contact Add New
Active v Enter existing contact
Effective Dptes
Start Date \ / End Date \ ,
mm/dd/yyyy mm/dd/yyyy

Notes

rd

Cancel

= |If the agreement start date is older than 2019 then mark the archive
box in AgreeDB, this will change the auto-generated number
convention, based on year to 99- for the agreement

25| Page



e This is absolutely necessary to distinguish current
agreements from older ones.

e Not compiling will cause permeant issues in the numbering
sequence.

New Agreement

General Info

Title Agreement Type Archive?

005 - General Services ¥

Description

Agreement Owner (Employee)

Munis
Department Munis Praoject Vendor

- SELECT -- v Enter Project Name / Numbe Enter Vendor Name / Numbe:
FY End Outside Agency # Status Resclution # Vendor / Ext Contact Add New
Active v Enter existing contact

Effective Dates
Start Date End Date

mm/dd/yyyy mm/dd/yyyy

Notes

i

Cancel

o Munis Project Name and Munis Project Number
= The Munis Project Name and The Munis Project Number are in one
fillable format in AgreeDB, which combines these to items and both
are searchable.

26| Page



MARANA

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

Contract Owner is res ponsible forfilling out its formto its entiretywith all relevant information. This form isfor every agreement and every changeto an

agreement.

Agreement Title
[ See IV Below)

Fiscal Year

TOM Generating
Department
Vendor/Outside Agency
Information

1. Basic Agreement Information

Calendar Year

Staff Name

Deparment.la.

Department

MUNIS Vendor #

Mame of Organization

Vendor/Outside Agency [REREREShIEES Fhone Mumber Email
Contact Information
Agreement Start Date Expiration of Agreement
Munis Project Name Munis Project Number
General Info
Tide Agreement Type Archive?
005 - General Services v
Description
|
Agreement Owner (Employee)
Enter Employee Name
Munis
Department Munis Project v Vendor
- SELECT - v | | Enter Vendor Name / Number
FY End Outside Agency # Status FEIMA GRANT - ADDOS xtfontace Add New

Effective Dates

Start Date

mm/dd/yyyy

Notes

Active

BLM GRANT - AD009

2016 TABY PAG GRANT - ADO11

ADEM HAZMAT WORKSHOP GRANT - AD012

EMPG Grant - AD014

CDBG GRANT 2007 - CBOO1

CDBG GRANT 2008 - CBO02

CDBG GRANT 2009 - CBO02

CDBG GRANT 2010 - CBO04

sgng contact

o Vendor/Outside Agency Project Number
= |If the vendor or outside agency has their own internal project
number for the agreement there is a spot to enter it.

27 |Page

4




e Linking # and project number can be different depending on
the type of agreement)

o Cooperative (Linking) Agreement’s Linking # is
referencing the outside referenced agreement’s
document number.

o Vendor/Outside Agency’s number is in reference to
their internal project number for the project.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

MARANA

AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM
‘Contract Owner is res ponsible forfilling out its formto its entiretywith allrelevantinformation. Thisform isfor every agreement and everychangeto an
agreement.

1. Basic Agreement Information
Agreement Title

(See IV Below)

Fiscal Year Calendar Year

TOM Generating Staff Mame Depafment No. Department
Department
Vendor/Qutside Agency MUMIS Vendor # Mame of Organization
Information

Vender/Outside Agency IRERCEIELEE Phone Number Email
Contact Information

Expiration of Agreement

Agreement Start Date

Munis Project Number

Munis Project Name

Vendor/Outside Agency
Project No.

(AGREEDB)
New Adgreement

General Info
Title: Agreement Type Archive?

005 - General Services

Agreement Oiner (Employes)

Enter EmployeefName

Munis
Department

— SELECT -

FYEnd OQutside Agency # Statws. Resolution # Vendor / Ext Con Add New

Effective Dates

Start Date End Date

mm/ddryyyy mmrddiyyyy

Notes

4

Cancel

Supplementary Documents, Extension of Agreement, and Tasks:
e How to get to the Supplement and Tasks section
o In the “Navigating AgreeDB” section and “Document” Type has
instructions to opening the supplementary document option.

28 | Page



Add Supplement Details

o The AgreeDB# allows the user to quickly find the “parent” agreement for

the supplementary document.

o Once “edit” has been clicked for the Supplementary details in the parent
agreement a window will pop up asking for the type of supplementary
document it is. This can be found on the Agreements Transmittal Form.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

AgreeDB AssignedNo:
:’ t AgendaQuick Item No.
Finance Staff Initial:
— Rec'd Date/Staff Initial
MARANA AZ

AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

Contract Owner isresponsible forfilling outits formto its entirety with all relevant information. Thisform is for every agreement and every changeto an
agreement.

1. c Agreement Information
itle

Fiscal Year

TOM Generating
Department

Staff Mame

Depariment. o

Department

MUNIS Vendor #

VendoriOutside Agency
Information

Name of Organization

Name of Contact

Vendor/Qutside Agency
Contact Information

Phone Number

Agreement Start Date

Email

Expiration of Agreement

Munis Project Name

Munis Project Number

Vendor/Qutside Agency
ProjectNo.

Type of Document
O Cooperative {Linking) Agreement

O Linking #:
O Marana Original Agreement
O Amendmen endum
0 Task Order
0 Change Order AgreeDB #
A\ iwhen parent agresment is in AgreeDE)

Extension of Agreement

O Extension of Agreement

O ExtensionMo._____
OMo._ of

Type of Agreement: (Only S :lect 1- See IV Below)
2 010 ProfessionalTech

2 005 General Services

0 015 Supplies/Equipment

0 020 Construction/ C.1.P.

0 025 GovernmentRelated |

0 030 Lease Agreement

0 035 Property Related

0 040 DevelopmentRelated |

0 045 Utilities/\Water ] 0 050 Other

(AGREEDB)

Amendment v

Amendment
Addendum
Task Order

Change Order

29 | Page




o The Agreement Type, Owner, and Munis information will automatically
transfer to the supplementary document.

o Treat the Agreements Transmittal Form and AgreeDB in the same
manner, under “New Supplement” section.

(AGREEDB)
New Supplement

General Info

Title Agreement Type Archive?

005 - General Services

Description

Agreement Owner (Employee)

Andrea Sirois

Munis

Department Munis Project Vendor

TOWN MANAGER - 1200 v WATER RECLAIMATION FACILITY STUDY BORDERLAND CONSTRUCTION CO INC

FY End Outside Agency # Status Resolution # Vendor / Ext Contact Add New

19 #81807 Active v Clint Elder

Effective Dates

Start Date End Date
mm/dd /yyyy mm/dd/yyyy

Notes

o

e Extension of Agreement
o In most events an extension of agreement will be in the form of an
addendum or agreement. If this section is filled out on the transmittal then
enter it into the notes section.

30| Page



(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

MARANA
AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM

Contract Owner isresponsible forfilling out its formto its entirety with all relevant information. Thisform isfor eveny agreement and every changeto an
agreement.

1. Basic AgreementInformation
Agreement Title

(See IV Below)

Fiscal Year Calendar Year

TOM Generating Staff Name Depadment No. Depariment
Department

Vendor/Outside Agency  IEPRERNEIEEES Name of Organization
Information

Vendor/Outside Agency IREREEELERS Phone Number
Contact Information

Email

Agreement Start Date Expiration of Agreement

Munis Project Name Munis Project Number

Vendori/Outside Agency
ProjectNo.

Type of Document Extension of Agreement
O Cooperative (Linking) Agreement O Extension of Agreement
O Linking #: O ExtensionMo.___

O Marana Original Agreement O MNo.___of

0 Amendment/Addendum ’1
O Task Order
0 Change Order _f_ AgreeDB # 4\
{when parent is in AgrecDB)|

Type of Agreement: (Only Select 1- See IV Below)

2 005 General Services 2 010 Professional/Tech 2 015 Qupplies/Equipment 0 020 Construction/ C.LP.

O 025 Government Related 0 030 Lease Agreement 0 035 Ayopery Related | 0 040 Development Related |
O 045 Utilities/\Water 2 050 Other

(AGREEDJ

~

New Agreement

General Info
Title Agresment Type Archive?

005 - General Services v

Description

Agreement Owner (Employee)

Enter Employee Name

Munis

Department Munis Project Vendor
- SELECT - v Enter Project Name / Number Enter Vendor Name / Number
FY End Outside Agency # Status Resolution # Vendor / Ext Contact Add New
Active v Enter existing contact
Effective Dates
Start Date End Date

mmv/ddryyyy mm/dd/

Notes /

Cancel

e Add Task Details
o “Navigating AgreeDB” section has more details to get to the Task section,
but once the Agreement Landing page is created for an agreement than
the user can scroll to the bottom and click on “edit” under tasks.

31| Page



32| Page

Task details ensure agreement compliance by giving agreement owners
notifications when an action is due.
Task information to add to AgreeDB is separated into sections on the
Agreements Transmittal Form by task type.
= Task Types: General Compliance, Agreement Payment Terms,
Notice to Proceed, Bond Updates, Certificates of Insurance, and
Agreement Renewal.
= There might be an additional document attached if there are
multiple action items for one task type.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

I. AgreeDB Task and Notification Secti_on

Plzase stisch hriafsnd tharais not within the thare are mutti the
same task type
General Compliance Instruction/Notes Notification
Preference
O Debt Issuance 0 30 Day Notice
O Due Date 0 80 Day Notice
O Report O 90 Day Natice
O Due Date O 120 Day Notice
0 Other
O Due Date
Agreement Payment Terms Instruction/Notes Notification
Preference
O Payment Terms O 30 Day Natice
O Mo. of Payment O 60 Day Natice
Terms O 90 Day Notice
O Amt. Due. O 120 Day Notice
O Due Date,
Notice to Proceed Instruction/Notes Notification
Y = = -
O Noticeto Proceed O 30 Day Naotice
O Due Date: O 80 Day Notice

O 90 Day Natice
0 120 Day Notice

Bond Updates Instruction/Notes Notification
Preference
O Updates to Bond O 30 Day Natice
O Bond Expiration O 60 Day Notice
Date: O 80 Day Motice

0 120 Day Notice

Certificate of Insurance InstructionsiNotes Notification
Preference
O Certification of Insurance 0 30 Day Motice
O Due Date: O 60 Day Motice
O No. of Insurance O 90 Day Motice
Coverages: 0 120 Day Notice

O Insurance Co Info.

Agreement Renewal Instruction/Notes Notification

Preference
O Agreement Renewal O 30 Day Naotice
O Deadline: O 80 Day Notice

O 90 Day Natice
0 120 Day Notice

(AGREEDB)

Add Task

Task Type

mmy/ddryyyy

Notifications (Days)

030 D60 090 0120




o Task Example
Entering Tasks will universally be the same for every task.
Find task type on the Agreements Transmittal Sheet and
Select it within AgreeDB
o If atask type remains empty on the Agreements
Transmittal Sheet then do not enter anything into
AgreeDB.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

I. AgreeDB Task and Notification Section
Pl . is,

within the are muttiplasofthe

33| Page

same tasktype

Quality Control Assurance Section

General Compii

T Debt Issuance
0 Due Date,

Instruction/Notes

Notification
Preference
0 30 Day Notice

O &0 Day Notice

0 Report
T Due Date

0 90 Day Notice

0 120 Day Notice

O Other

O Due Date

Agreement Payment Terms

O Payment Terms
T No. of Payment
Terms.

Instruction/Notes

Notification
Preference
O 30 Day Notice

O 60 Day Notice

O 90 Day Notice

0 Amt. Due,
O Due Date.

Notice to Proceed

T Hoficeto Froceed
0 Due Date:

O 120 Day Notice

Instruction/Notes

Notification
Preference
0 30 Day Notice

0 60 Day Notice

Bond Updates

O Updates to Bond
0 Eond Expiration
Date:

0 90 Day Notice

O 120 Day Motice

Instruction/Notes

Notification
Preference
0 30 Day Notice

0 60 Day Notice

0 90 Day Notice

Certificate of Insurance

T Cerfification of Insurance
O Due Date:

0 120 Day Notice

InstructionsiNotes

Notification
Preference
T 30 Day Notice

060 Day Notice

0 No. of Insurance
Coverages:.

0 90 Day Notice

0 120 Day Notice

O Insurance Co Info.

Agreement Renewal

0 Agreement Rerjgal
0 Deadline K

Instruction/Notes.

Notification
Preference
0 30 Day Notice

0 60 Day Notice

0 90 Day Notice

\

O 120 Day Notice

(AGREEDB)

Task Type.

— SELECT —

— SELECT —

‘General Compliance
payment Terms

Notice To Proceed
Updating A Bond
Certificates Of Insurance
Renewal

Other

TN
D30 D60 D90 D120

Notes

Assignee

Assignee Email

o s




e Every task needs a due date/deadline in order for
notifications to function properly. This can be found in each
task type within the first column of the Agreements
Transmittal Form. It gets add to the due date option within
the AgreeDB Task pop-up.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

I. AgreeDB Task and Ho_l'!lica'lion Section

Plesse sttechbriefand therais not within the thers ere the
same task type.
General Compliance f Notification
Preference

O Debt Issuance O 30 Day Motice
O Due Date. O 60 Day Motice

O Report 0 90 Day Motice
O Due Date, O 120 Day Notice

O Other

II] Due Date___________ I

Agreement Payment Terms Instruction/Notes Notification
Preference
O Payment Terms O 30 Day Notice
O No. of Payment O 60 Day Notice

Terms, O 90 Day Notice
0 120 Day Motice
O Due Date.

Instruction/Notes Notification
Preference
O 30 Day Notice
l 0 &0 Day Motice
O 90 Day Notice
0 120 Day Notice

Bond Updates Notification

Preference

d O 30 Day Notice
O Bond Expiration O 60 Day Notice
Date: O 80 Day MNotice

O 120 Day Notice

Certificate of Insurance

Instructions/Notes Notification
Preference
O 30 Day Notice
O 60 Day Notice
O 90 Day Notice
O 120 Day Motice

J Due Date:

Coverages:,
O Insurance Co Info.

Agreement Renewal Instruction/Notes Notification
Preference

0 30 Day Notice
O Deadline: O 60 Day Notice
O 90 Day Notice
0 120 Day Motice

(AGREEDB)

Add Task

Task Type:

— SELECT -

Descripsion

Pue Date:

menvddyyyy

Natifications (Deys)

30 90

Assigne Email

34| Page



e |If the note section with the Agreements Transmittal states
there is a different assignee then enter them into the
“Assignee” section of AgreeDB and their email will also
populate. If there is no indication that there is a different
assignee then it should fall upon the agreement owner. Their
name and email needs to be populated in order to properly
send out notifications.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

I. AgreeDB Task and Notification Section
Please attach briefand thereis

the there are multiplesof the
same tasktype
Quality Control Assurance Section
o ——
General Compliance Instruction/Notes dotification
reference
O Debt Issuance T 30 Day Notice
0 Dus Date 0 80 Day Notice
O Report 0 50 Day Notice
0 Dus Date. 0 120 Day Notice
O Other
0 Due Date.

Agreement Payment Terms  Instruction/Notes dotification

reference
T Payment Terms 30 Day Notice

O No. of Payment |2 60 Day Notice
Terms |7 50 Day Notice
O Amt. Due_ |- 120 Day Notice
0 Due Date.
Notice to Proceed Instruction/Notes dotification
reference
O Noticeto Proceed C 30 Day Notice
O Due Date: |0 60 Day Notice

|2 20 Day Notice

|0 120 Day Notice

Bond Updates Instruction/Notes dotification
reference
T Updates to Bond 30 Day Notice
0 Bond Expiration 2 60 Day Notice
Date: |7 50 Day Notice

0 120 Day Notice

Certificate of Insurance Instructions/Notes dotification
reference
O Certification of Insurance O 30 Day Notice
O Due Date: 0 80 Day Notice
O No. ofInsurance O 90 Day Notice

Coverages T 120 Day Notice
O Insurance Co Info.

Agreement Renewal Instruction/Notes dotification

reference
O Agreement Renewal 30 Day Notice
O Deadline 0 60 Day Notice

7 90 Day Notice
7 120 Day Notice

Add Task

Task Type

mmvddryyyy

Notifications (Days)
030 D60 D90 0120

o

35| Page



e Other information outside of Agreement Type, Due Date and
Task Assignee in the first two quality assurance sections
(column 1 and column 2) of the Agreements Transmittal
Form goes into the AgreeDB Note Section.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

I. AgreeDB Task and Notification Section
Please sttachbriefand it if there is not. within the there are i the
same task type

Quality Control Assurance Section

36| Page

General Compliance

InstructioniNotes

Notification

O Debt Issuance
O Due Date,

O Repart
O Due Date

O Other
O Due Date
Agreement Payment Terms
O Payment Terms

O No. of Payment
Terms

InstructioniNotes

0 Amt. Due
O Due Date

Notice to Proceed

O Moticeto Procesd
O Due Date:

InstructioniNotes

Bond Updates

0 Updates to Bond
O Bond Expiration
Date:

InstructioniNotes

Certificate of Insurance

O Certification of Insurance
O Due Date:

InstructionsiNotes

O No. of Insurance
Coverages.

O Insurance Co Info.

Agreement Renewal

O Agreement Renewal
O Deadline:

InstructioniNotes

Preference
0 30 Day Notice
0 60 Day Notice
0 90 Day Notice
0 120 Day Natice

Notification
Preference

O 30 Day Motice
O 60 Day Motice
O 90 Day Motice
O 120 Day Motice

Notification
Preference
O 30 Day Motice
O &0 Day Motice
O 90 Day Motice
O 120 Day Motice

Notification
Preference

O 30 Day Motice
O 80 Day Motice
O 90 Day Motice
O 120 Day Notice

Notification
Preference
0 30 Day Notice
O 60 Day Motice
O 90 Day Motice
0 120 Day Motice

Notification
Preference
O 30 Day Motice
O 80 Day Motice
O 90 Day Motice
O 120 Day Motice

-9

Descrify

diyyyy

Notifigtions (Days)

D3N e0 %0 D120

Notes

Assignee

Assignes Email




e If there is task information then notification boxes should be
checked within the Agreements Transmittal Form. Those
selected boxes then should be “checked” within the
AgreeDB system.

(AGREEMENTS TRANSMITTAL FORM)

I. AgreeDB Task and Notification Section
Please attach briefand g if there is not within the i there are the
same task type.

Quality Control Assurance Section

37| Page

General Compliance

O Debt Issuance
O Due Date

Instruction/Notes

Notification
Preference

O 30 Day Notice

O Report
O Due Date.

O 80 Day Notice

0 S0 Day Notice
0 120 Day Notice

O Other

O Due Date

Agreement Payment Terms

O Payment Terms
O Mo. of Payment
Terms,

Instruction/Notes

Notification
Preference
0 30 Day Motice

0 60 Day Notice

0 90 Day Notice

O Amt. Due
O Due Date_

Notice to Proceed

O Moticeto Proceed
O Due Date:

0 120 Day Motice

Instruction/Notes

MNotification
Preference
O 30 Day Motice

0 60 Day Motice

O Updates to Bond
0 Bond Expiration
Date:

0 90 Day Notice

O 120 Day Notice

Instruction/Notes

Notification
Preference
0 30 Day Notice

0 60 Day Motice

O 90 Day Notice

Certificate of Insurance

O Certification of Insurance
0 Due Date:

O 120 Day Notice

InstructionsiNotes

Notification
Preference
O 30 Day Motice

0 60 Day Notice

O Mo. of Insurance
Coverages:

O S0 Day Motice

O 120 Day Notice

O Insurance Ca Info.

Agreement Renewal

T Agreement Renewal
O Deadline:

Instruction/Notes

Notification
Preference
O 30 Day Notice

0 60 Day Notice

O 90 Day Notice

O 120 Day Notice

(AGREEDB)

Add Task

Task Type

— SELECT —

Description

Due Date

mm/ddiyyyy

Notifications (Days)
030 De0 ©S0 120

Notes

Assignee

Assignee Email




e Mark “Task” as complete

o Once an email has been received that a task has been completed by the
agreement owner or task assignee then AgreeDB should be updated to
reflect it.

= Notifications will still be turned on regardless of AgreeDB being
updated since those notifications have already been transferred to
the individual’s outlook mail during the original creation of an
agreement within AgreeDB. An individual can manually remove it
from the calendar if desired.

o Under “Update Agreement” on an agreement landing page, click “Edit” at
the very top within AgreeDB.

(AGREEDB)

Agreement Details Delers

General Info
JOC for Water Production Facilities

Cooperative (Linking) Agreement #181807

Agreement Owner (Employee)
Andrea Sirois (asirois@maranaaz.gov)

Department
TOWN MANAGER - 1200

Munis Praiact

o Under “Tasks” there will be a “done?” section. This is where you would
click to save it as being complete.

(AGREEDB)

Tasks Add New

Task Asignee Due Done?

Orther - Steve Miller sign off Lacey Gastellum 9/27/2019 vl elete
Updating A Bond - Loc Lacey Gastellum 10/7/2019 elete
General Compliance - Logan Garland 10/7/2019 elete
Payment Terms - 30 day Andrea Sirois 10/10/2019 S elete
General Compliance - Test Logan Garland 11/27/2019 elete
General Compliance - Logan Garland 11/27/2019 elete
Renewal - This needs renewed Logan Garland 11/30/2019 elete

Cancel RS

o Once saved it will show the status of the task, completed ones will be grey
with the completion date listed.

(AGREEDB)
Tasks
Description Due Date Asignee Completed
Payment Terms 117172019 Logan Garland MNo

38| Page



AgreeDB Reports

e At the beginning of every month AgreeDB editors will receive two reports from
the AgreeDB system: renewal report and task report.

(AgreeDB Renewal Report)

Home > Contracts App = On Demand Reports > AgreeDB_Renewals_Report Home | My Subscriptions | Site Settings | Help
W[ Jerr p b [ rmdivee - @& & @
A Agreement Renewals
L0
MARANA AZ
Department Agreemen it Name Renewal | Task Assignee Munis Description & Notes Owner
Date Project #
Department Agreement Name Renewal Task Assignee Munis Description & Agreement Notes Agreement Owner
Date Project #
PARKS & 190003 - Parks & Recreation  12/14/2019 Jim Conroy PK028 Jim Conroy
RECREATION Master Plan MCGANN &
ASSOCIATES
Run Date: 10/30/2019 Page 10f1

(AgreeDB Task List Report)

Home > Contracts App > On Demand Reports > AgreeDB_Tasks_Report Home | My Subscriptions | Site Settings | Help

M4 e b — TSGR

20\ AgreeDB Task List

=
MARANA AZ

Department Name Agreement t Name: DueDate  Task Type & Task Assignee Agreemen tOwner  Task Description & Notes
Department Name Agreement t Name DueDate  Task Type & Task Assignee Agreemen it Owner Task Description & Notes
PARKS & 190003 - Parks & 12/14/2019 Certificates Of Insurance - Jim Jim Conroy
RECREATION Recreation Master Plan

MCGANN & ASSOCIATES

Run Date: 10/30/2013 Page 10f 1

e These reports must be sent out to appropriate department heads, who will use
them accordingly.
e These reports can also be accessed on demand through this webpage:

o Renewals:
http://tmsql05/Reports/Pages/Report.aspx?ltemPath=%2fContracts+App%2fOn+Demand
+Reports%2fAgreeDB_Renewals_Report

o Task Reports:
http://tmsql05/Reports/Pages/Report.aspx?ltemPath=%2fContracts+App%2fOn+Demand
+Reports%2fAgreeDB_Tasks Report

AgreeDB Outlook Notifications

e Once tasks have been added to AgreeDB then the system will automatically
send meeting invites for each task to the task assignee (not agreement owner if
different).

39| Page


http://tmsql05/Reports/Pages/Report.aspx?ItemPath=%2fContracts+App%2fOn+Demand+Reports%2fAgreeDB_Renewals_Report
http://tmsql05/Reports/Pages/Report.aspx?ItemPath=%2fContracts+App%2fOn+Demand+Reports%2fAgreeDB_Renewals_Report
http://tmsql05/Reports/Pages/Report.aspx?ItemPath=%2fContracts+App%2fOn+Demand+Reports%2fAgreeDB_Tasks_Report
http://tmsql05/Reports/Pages/Report.aspx?ItemPath=%2fContracts+App%2fOn+Demand+Reports%2fAgreeDB_Tasks_Report

(Outlook Calendar)

Sent tems - esrois@MARANAAZ GOV - Microsch Outiook

X Q@ amBme Sve QFHM QMY

.

eeDB Task: General Compliance - JOC for Water Production Facilities

e The meeting invite will show as a 7am meeting on the day of each notification
and deadline. It will state it is an AgreeDB task, the task type, and department

title.

(Outlook Calendar)

search Calendar (Ctrl~E] £

4 » Qctober 15, 2019

15 Tuesday

AgreeDB Task: General Compliance - JOC for Water Production Facilities; agreedb@maranaaz.gov

e Task Assignees can access more information about the task by click on the
meeting. This will show the notes they provided from the Agreements Transmittal

Form.

(Outlook Calendar)

C for Water Production Facibties

X3 T E /2X 5 tgamee 00 B

IFY THE SENDER'S IDENTITY BEFORE PERFORMING ANY ACTION, SUCH AS CLICKING ON A LINK OR OPENING A!

R COME FROM OUTSIDE THE TOWN OF MARANA. IF YOU DID NOT EXPECT THIS MESSAGE, PROCEED WITH CAUTION. VERS

40 |Page



AgreeDB Calendar

[ ]
tasks that the AgreeDB system has dispersed. This can be used as a tool to

ensure tasks were properly sent out if individuals have questions/concerns.

(AgreeDB Outlook)

Editors will have access to an AgreeDB Email and Calendar. This will show all

AgreeD® Mail - Microsof o @ B
im dobe POF = @
34 Tea v et Y 1) aae
. v
» «
=2
-
3
£
v
H
i
) Mai
) casnae
8] contacts
o] Tass
Wl @
Hems: O Upddating address book, This folder is up te date. g Comnected | T (21 1
AgreeDE Mail - Inbiex - AgreeDB Mail - Microsaft Outisck - @ B
- @
#| Accepted: AgreeDB Task: Ganeral Compliance - JOC for Water Production Facilities ‘
Andrea Sirois m
° £
1900 40730 41 900 s, ;
i
v
H
:
tomst877@amail com
o see 2
) man
1 Catendar 1
8] contacts / \
Suas AgreaDB Ml
o] s
ulCa @ -
Mems: 4 Updating adcress book. Tnis folder is up te date, g Connected | [ () 100% (=

41 |Page



(AgreeDB Outlook Mail)

4]
2
H
H
N
E]
B
£
e
@
g
&
~
o
.m
=8
&
EEE T s (5 & |8 & (8 |2 & 8 |2 |8 [s |8
I T O O - T - L T O -
“azrzaRrc _ ¥
nn-u--
ER=cmRn H i
gRxanm= iF T
BRI aINE _
ganmang
fem
=2 EES “Enauu

42 |Page



